RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

HEARINGS DIVISION
OIL AND GAS DOCKET IN THE GOLDSMITH (CLEAR FORK)
NO. 08-0281522 FIELD, ECTOR COUNTY, TEXAS
FINAL ORDER

CONSIDERING A MOST EFFICIENT RATE ALLOWABLE
AND INCREASED NET GAS-OIL RATIO AUTHORITY
FOR VARIOUS LEASES, GOLDSMITH (CLEAR FORK) FIELD,
ECTOR COUNTY, TEXAS

The Commission finds that after statutory notice in the above-numbered docket heard
on May 15, 2013, the presiding examiner has made and filed a report and recommendation
containing findings of fact and conclusions of law, for which service was not required; that the
proposed application is in compliance with all statutory requirements; and that this proceeding
was duly submitted to the Railroad Commission of Texas at conference held in its offices in
Austin, Texas.

The Commission, after review and due consideration of the examiner's report and
recommendation, the findings of fact and conclusions of law contained therein, hereby adopts
as its own the findings of fact and conclusions of law contained therein, and incorporates said
findings of fact and conclusions of law as if fully set out and separately stated herein.

Therefore, it is ORDERED by the Railroad Commission of Texas that the 22 wells
listed on Attachment A in the Goldsmith (Clear Fork) Field, Ector County, Texas, may be
produced under a Maximum Efficient Rate allowable of 500 BOPD with a daily gas limit of
1,000 MCFGPD.

It is further ORDERED that the 22 wells listed on Attachment A in the Goldsmith (Clear
Fork) Field, Ector County, Texas, are exempt from Statewide Rule 49(a).

Itis further ORDERED that all accumulated overproduction for these wells is canceled.
Done this 18" day of December, 2013.
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
(Order approved and signatures affixed

by the Hearings Division’s Unprotested
Master Order dated December 18, 2013)



Lease Name

Allison
Allison
Annabelle
Annabelle
Annabelle
Annabelle
Jason
Jocelyn
Jocelyn
Jocelyn
Louisa
Mary Elise
Pate

Pate

Pate
Tripp
Adam
Annabelle
Isabel
Isabel
Isabel
Isabel

ATTACHMENT A

Well No.
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FINAL ORDER - OIL AND GAS DOCKET NO. 08-0281522

API No.
42-135-41770
42-135-41772
42-135-41560
42-135-41763
42-135-42042
42-135-42056
42-135-42226
42-135-41781
42-135-42095
42-135-42096
42-135-42030
42-135-41778
42-135-41797
42-135-41799
42-135-41912
42-135-41663
42-135-42305
42-135-42088
42-135-41313
42-135-41589
42-135-41822
42-135-41834
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